## **CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA**

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-292**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE MEMORANDUM OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF MIAMI FIRE RESCUE, AS THE SPONSORING AGENCY OF THE FLORIDA TASK FORCE 2 OF THE NATIONAL URBAN SEARCH AND RESCUE (USAR) RESPONSE SYSTEM, AND CORAL GABLES FIRE RESCUE AS A PARTICIPATING AGENCY OF THE TASK FORCE.

**WHEREAS**, City of Miami Fire Rescue, as the sponsoring agency, is responsible for recruiting, training, acquiring equipment and organizing members of the Task Force; and

WHEREAS, the team is designed to respond to a variety of disasters, such as earthquakes, hurricanes, floods, and hazardous materials releases where victims may be trapped, lost or injured; and

**WHEREAS,** Coral Gables Fire Rescue wishes to continue to be a participating agency in the Task Force; and

**WHEREAS,** all costs incurred by Coral Gables Fire Rescue related to training, activation and deployment shall be reimbursed by the City of Miami Fire Rescue;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

**SECTION 1**: The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon the adoption hereof.

**SECTION 2**: That City Staff, on behalf of the City and Coral Gables Fire Rescue, is hereby authorized to accept and execute the Memorandum of Agreement between City of Miami Fire Rescue, as the sponsoring agency of the Florida Task Force 2 of the national Urban Search and Rescue (USAR) Response System, and Coral Gables Fire Rescue as a participating agency of the Task Force.

**SECTION 3**: That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS THIRTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D., 2022.

(Moved: Mena / Seconded: Menendez) (Unanimous Voice Vote) (Agenda Item: E-1)

APPROVED:

DocuSigned by: ð 53B880AB93824A5...

VINCE LAGO MAYOR

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by: 358417D2FA884FF...

BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

DocuSigned by:

MAKan 03A0CB1421E64AC...

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY